


















































































































































McKesson Medical-
Surgical 

MMS18000 
Amendments  

2-15 
Not posted 
For viewing 



AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO MMCAP CONTRACT NO. MMS18000 
 

1 
 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota acting through its commissioner of 
Administration ("State") on behalf of the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy ("MMCAP") 
and McKesson Medical-Surgical, McKesson Medical-Surgical Minnesota Supply, Inc., and Moore Medical LLC 
("Vendor"), located at 9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 4000, Richmond VA 23233. 

MMCAP has a contract with the Vendor, identified as Contract No. MMS18000 (the “Original Contract”). 
MMCAP and the Vendor are willing to amend the Original Contract as stated below.  The revisions listed below 
are effective on December 1, 2018, or the date when the final signature is acquired, under Minnesota Statutes 
Section 16C.05, Subd. 2. 

Contract Amendment 
(EG/MJ) 

Revision 1.  Attachment A: Products and Pricing, has been deleted in its entirety, and replaced with revised 
Attachment A: Products and Pricing, which is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated into, 
and made part of the Original Contract. 

Revision 2.  Article 4. Section 15 Vendor Fees, is amended as follows: 

15. Vendor Fees 
15.1. Administrative Fee 
In consideration for the administrative support and other services provided by MMCAP in connection to this Contract, the Vendor 
agrees to pay an Administrative Fee of three percent (3%) on all MMCAP Participating Facilities’ Net Purchases of Products and 
Services made directly with the Vendor by the MMCAP Participating Facilities.  The payment of the Administrative Fees is 
intended to be in compliance with the Medicare and Medicaid Patient Protection Act of 1987 (Anti-Kickback Statute), as set forth 
at 42 USC§ 1320a-7b (b) (3) (C), and the “safe harbor regulation” set forth in 42 C.F. R. §1001.952(j)   The Vendor will submit a 
check payable to “State of Minnesota, MMCAP Program” for an amount equal to three percent (3%) for all MMCAP 
Participating Facilities’ Net Purchases covered under this Contract.  Vendor must provide Administrative Fee data to MMCAP 
within ten (10) business days after the end of each month.  The Administrative Fee must be paid as soon as is reasonable after the 
end of each month, but no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the end of the month. 

15.1.1. Administrative Fee Exemptions 
Sales on Products and Services from the following conditions, are exempt of Administrative Fees, and must be coded as 
Type 3, as set forth in the Contract: 

a. Sales of Medical Equipment and Preventative Maintenance and Repairs 
1. Vendor shall not pay Administrative Fees on sales of Medical Equipment, included in the 
Equipment/Accessories Non-Core Product category. 
2. Vendor shall not pay Administrative Fees related to Services on Medical Equipment, such as repairs and 
preventative maintenance (including parts, disposables, consumables and supplies). 

b. Sales of Disposables, Consumables and Supplies, Associated with the Following Suppliers: 
1. Biofire 
2. Biomeriux 
3. Siemens 

Note: Notwithstanding the aforementioned, all sales of disposables, supplies and consumables not included in the conditions 
listed above, are still subject to Administrative Fees. 

15.1.2. Limitations 
• Vendor will not pay an Administrative Fee on the same purchase to more than one (1) GPO, nor will Vendor split 

an Administrative Fee on any item between such groups. 
• Upon notification from the MMCAP Member that they wish to purchase from Vendor via the MMCAP Contract, 

Vendor shall have ten (10) business days from the date of notice to qualify said new Facility’s status and 
eligibility for inclusion of the purchases by said Facility in the calculation of the Administrative Fee.  Vendor 
will not pay an Administrative Fee on purchases of Products ordered, but not yet delivered, on or prior to the date 
the Facility joins MMCAP. 

15.2. Discounts, Rebates and Other Price Reductions 
Vendor shall not be required to pay Administrative Fees on excise tax amounts or returns or other shipments for which Vendor did 
not collect the purchase price.  Vendor will not pay an Administrative Fee on the same purchase to more than one GPO, nor will 
Vendor split an Administrative Fee on any item between such groups.  Vendor’s payment to the MMCAP Office of the three 
percent (3%) Administrative Fee will not include the increased Products costs associated with Member levied fees.  Vendor will 
pay an Administrative Fee only on those Services that incur fees.  Vendor shall not pay Administrative fees on Products purchased 
from Vendor, where (i) Vendor has an exclusive Agreement with a Supplier and (ii) Vendor retains only a management fee for 
each sale. The Suppliers with this Product offering are listed in Attachment N, List of Vendor’s Supplier’s. Vendor reserves the 
right to add/update the supplier or supplier offering as necessary upon mutual agreement. 



AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO MMCAP CONTRACT NO. MMS18000 
 

2 
 

The parties shall comply with the requirements of 42 U.S.C. §1320a-7b (b)(3)(A) and the “Safe Harbor” regulations regarding 
discounts or other reductions in price set forth at 42 C.F.R. §1001.952 (h) and GPOs set forth at 42 C.F.R. §1001.952 (j).  In this 
regard, the parties acknowledge that Vendor will satisfy any and all requirements imposed on sellers by these safe harbors; and 
MMCAP and each MMCAP Participating Facility will satisfy any and all requirements imposed on buyers and GPOs 
respectively. 

15.1.1. Limitations 
• Vendor will not pay an Administrative Fee on the same purchase to more than one (1) GPO, nor will Vendor split an 

Administrative Fee on any item between such groups. 
• Upon notification from the MMCAP Member that they wish to purchase from Vendor via the MMCAP Contract, 

Vendor shall have ten (10) business days from the date of notice to qualify said new Facility’s status and eligibility for 
inclusion of the purchases by said Facility in the calculation of the Administrative Fee.  Vendor will not pay an 
Administrative Fee on purchases of Products ordered, but not yet delivered, on or prior to the date the Facility joins 
MMCAP.” 

Revision 3.  Article 4. Section 4.2., Monthly Sales Data Usage and Administrative Fee Data Reports, is amended 
as follows: 

 4.2. Monthly Sales Data Usage and Administrative Fee Data Reports 
All reports indicated in this section, must be available in both paper copy and in an electronic Microsoft Excel file format, and contain 
the required information fields set forth below.  Vendor will work with the MMCAP Office during the transition and implementation 
period of this Contract, to ensure the Vendor submits the required reports in a format and content, mutually agreeable to both parties.  
Reporting of Products which are exempt from Administrative Fees, as set forth in Section 15.1.1, Administrative Fee Exemptions, must 
be coded as Type 3 transactions, in the Monthly Sales and Data Usage Report.  If requested by an MMCAP Participating Facility, 
Member State or the MMCAP Office, the requested report must be customized to report data specific to the requesting entity. 

a. Monthly Sales Data Usage Reports for the MMCAP Office 
Vendor will supply to the MMCAP Office, accurate monthly sales data no later than ten (10) business days, of the subsequent 
calendar month.  The report must include Product and Services, and dollar spend amount sorted in descending order, and grouped 
by Product and Services category.  Also, the report MUST include the information set forth below, for every transaction between 
the Vendor and the MMCAP Member: 

• Table 1 details the required fields for the sales data report; 
• Table 2 details the required record layout, in a fixed record format. 

Vendor will pay an Administrative Fee on Products and only those Services that incur fees. 
b. Administrative Fee Data Report 
The Vendor must submit a monthly Administrative Fee Data Report with each Administrative Fee payment, which includes sales 
made direct from Vendor, to the MMCAP Member. 

The monthly Administrative Fee Data Report must contain the fields set forth below, as those fields apply to this Contract.  A detailed 
data file in Microsoft Excel format will be provided upon request.  All required Administrative Fee Data Reports must be sent to 
MN.MMCAP@state.mn.us, on or before ten (10) business days of the subsequent calendar month.  Failure to comply with this 
provision, may constitute breach of this Contract.  In the event the Vendor is delinquent in any undisputed Administrative Fees, 
MMCAP reserves the right to terminate this Contract, as set forth in Article 4, Section 3, and to reject any proposal submitted by the 
Vendor in any subsequent solicitations for medical Products, Services and Medical Equipment, and select pharmacy Products.  Vendor 
will pay an Administrative Fee on Products and only those Services that incur fees. 

Revision 4.  All references to ATTACHMENT N: LIST OF VENDOR’S SUPPLIERS” are deleted in their entirety.  
The Table of Contents is amended as follows: 

p. 2 of 72;        “McKesson Medical-Surgical Contract MMCAP MMS18000 
 

33. Force Majeure          Page 22 
34. Severability           Page 23 
35. Escalation Procedures          Page 23 
36. Required Licenses, Permits and Registration        Page 25 
37. DEA License/HIN          Page 25 
38. Assignment, Amendments, Waiver, and Entire Contract       Page 26 
39. Survival of Terms          Page 26 
40. E-Verify Certification (In Accordance with Minn. Stat. §16C.075)      Page 26 

Attachment A: Products and Pricing         Page 28 

Attachment B: Statement of Work and Vendor Performance Requirements     Page 29 
I. Operational Requirements         Page 29 

1. Vendor Service Area         Page 29 
2. Required Vendor Personnel         Page 29 
3. Customer Service to MMCAP Office        Page 29 

II. Contract Transition, Implementation and Management       Page 33 
1. MMCAP Contract Transition and Implementation       Page 33 

mailto:MN.MMCAP@state.mn.us


AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO MMCAP CONTRACT NO. MMS18000 
 

3 
 

2. MMCAP Contract Management        Page 35 
III. Key Contract Performance Metrics         Page 46 

1. Vendor Performance Requirements        Page 46 
2. Products and Pricing Accessibility        Page 46 
3. Vendor’s Response to Price Inquiries        Page 47 
4. Reporting Requirements         Page 47 

Attachment C: MMCAP Member Participation Agreements       Page 52 

Attachment D: Service Area          Page 53 

Attachment E: Vendor’s Contract Implementation and Transition Plan      Page 54 

Attachment F: MMCAP Contracted Manufacturers List (If Applicable to this Contract)    Page 55 

Attachment G: Vendor’s Shipping Policy         Page 56 

Attachment H: Vendor’s Stock Outage and Backorder Policy       Page 57 

Attachment I: Vendor’s Product Return Policy        Page 58 

Attachment J: Vendor’s Product Recall Procedures/Policies       Page 60 

Attachment K: Vendor’s Business Interruption Plan        Page 62 

Attachment L: Vendor’s Escalation Procedure        Page 66 

Attachment M: Vendor’s Discount Structure        Page 67 

Attachment N: List of Vendor’s Suppliers         Page 68 

State of Minnesota – Affirmative Action Certification Information      Page 69 

State of Minnesota Resident Vendor Form        Page 72 

Revision 5.  Attachment N: List of Vendor’s Suppliers, is deleted in its entirety.  The Original Contract is 
amended as follows: 

ATTACHMENT N: LIST OF VENDOR’S SUPPLIERS 

Biomerieux  Deleted Cell Deleted Cell Deleted Cell 
Siemens    Deleted Cell Deleted Cell Deleted Cell 
Biofire   Deleted Cell Deleted Cell Deleted Cell 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 







McKesson Medical-
Surgical 

MMS18000 
Amendments 

18-19 
Not posted  
For viewing 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36E400A-2987-458F-A905-262808EA5249 

AMENDMENT NO. 20 TO MMCAP CONTRACT NO. MMS18000 

Vendor Agreement MMS18000 
Amendment 20 
March 27, 2019 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 20 ("Amendment") is entered into as of April 1, 2019 or the date all required signatures 
within this document are obtained, whichever is later ("Effective Date") by and between the State of Minnesota acting 
through its Commissioner of Administration ("Minnesota") on behalf of MMCAP Infuse (formally known as Minnesota 
Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy) ("MMCAP Infuse"), , and McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc., located at 
9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 4000, Richmond, VA 23233; McKesson Medical-Surgical Minnesota Supply Inc., located at 
12755 Highway 55 #R200, Plymouth, MN 55441; and McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions LLC (formally 
known as Moore Medical, LLC,) located at 9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 5176 Henrico, VA 23233 (collectively "Vendor"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor entered into contract MMS18000 on March 1, 2018 ("Original 
Contract"); 

WHEREAS MM CAP Infuse and Vendor amended certain terms and conditions of the Original Contract by the 
way of the Amendment 1 on May 21, 2018; Amendment 16 on December 21, 2018; and Amendment 17 on November 
28, 2018; collectively, Original Contract and Amendment 1, 16, and 17, will be referred to as "Agreement"; 

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor wish to record their respective name changes in this Amendment; 

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor have agreed to certain changes in the terms and conditions set forth 
in the Agreement and have agreed to amend the Agreement to reflect said changes; 

WHEREAS, besides the terms and conditions of the Agreement amended in this Amendment, the Agreement 
remains in full force and effect; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties acknowledge and hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended as 
follows: 

Capitalized Terms; Definitions; Conditions. The Agreement and Amendment shall be read together as one 
document. Any capitalized terms used in Amendment that are defined in the Agreement will have the same meaning(s) 
when used herein, unless the context clearly requires otherwise. To the extent there shall exist a conflict between the 
Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment will control. Unless otherwise clearly altered, modified, 
deleted, or amended otherwise, the terms of the Agreement will continue in their entirety and govern the contractual 
relationship between Vendor and MM CAP Infuse. 

Modifications 

Revision 1: As of March 25, 2019, Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy is now referred as MM CAP 
Infuse. 

Revision 2: As of April 1, 2019, Moore Medical, LLC, with an address of 1690 New Britain Ave., Farmington, CT 06032 
is now known as McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions LLC with an address of 9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 
5176 Henrico, VA 23233. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Agreement between the parties are hereby expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

[Remainder Intentionally Left Blank] 

Page 1 of 2 



























MMS18000 
  Amendment #24 

 Tendered: August 29, 2019 

Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 24 TO MMCAP INFUSE CONTRACT NO. MMS18000 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 24 (“Amendment”) is entered into on the date all required signatures are obtained for this 
document by and between the State of Minnesota acting through its Commissioner of Administration (“Minnesota”) 
on behalf of the MMCAP Infuse (“MMCAP Infuse”) and McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc., located at 9954 Mayland 
Drive, Suite 4000, Richmond, VA 23233; McKesson Medical-Surgical Minnesota Supply Inc., located at 12755 
Highway 55 #R200, Plymouth, MN 55441; and McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions LLC,  located 
at 9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 5176 Henrico, VA 23233 (collectively "Vendor"). 
 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor entered into MMS18000 on March 1, 2018 (“Original Contract”);  

 WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor amended certain terms and conditions of the Original Contract by the 
way of the MMS18000 Amendment 1 on May 21, 2018; Amendment 16 on December 21, 2018; Amendment 17 on 
November 28, 2018; Amendment 20 on April 1, 2019; Amendment 21 on April 18, 2019; Amendment 22 on June 5, 
2019; and Amendment 23 on July 1, 2019; together, Original Contract and Amendments 1, 16, 17, and 20-23 will be 
referred to as “Agreement”;  

 WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor have agreed to certain changes in the terms and conditions set forth 
in the Agreement and have agreed to amend the Agreement to reflect said changes;  

 WHEREAS, besides the terms and conditions of the Agreement amended in this Amendment, the Agreement 
remains in full force and effect; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties acknowledge and hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended as 
follows:  

Capitalized Terms; Definitions; Conditions. The Agreement and Amendment shall be read together as one 
document. Any capitalized terms used in Amendment that are defined in the Agreement will have the same meaning(s) 
when used herein, unless the context clearly requires otherwise. To the extent there shall exist a conflict between the 
Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment will control.  Unless otherwise clearly altered, modified, 
deleted, or amended otherwise, the terms of the Agreement will continue in their entirety and govern the contractual 
relationship between Vendor and MMCAP Infuse. 

Attachment Modifications: 
 
Revision 1: When fully executed, the following products in Exhibit 1, which is attached and incorporated to this 
Amendment, will increase the price of the corresponding items in Attachment A: Products and Pricing of the 
Agreement.  
 
Revision 2: When fully executed, the following products in Exhibit 2, which is attached and incorporated to this 
Amendment, will be removed from Brand Label Core Products tab, Attachment A: Products and Pricing of the 
Agreement.  
 
 
Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Agreement between the parties are hereby expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect.  

 

 
 

[End of Amendment, Signature Page Follows] 





MMS18000 Exhibit 1 Amendment #24

E1_ITEM_NUM ITEM_DSC VENDOR_NAME New CEILING Price SELL_UOM
10251 CATH TRAY, OPEN SYS VINYL (20/CS)                     KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $58.25 CS
30087 BAG, ENEMA W/SOAP & PAD 1500CC(50/CS)                KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $105.00 CS
37345 MASK, TRACH W/O TU DISP ADLT (50/CS)                  TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $86.51 CS
37383 HUMIDIFIER, PLAS DISP (50/CS)TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $84.19 CS
40579 CONTAINER, SPCMN STR 1.5OZ (200/CS)                   KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $112.19 CS
49048 TEST KIT, HEMOCCULT SNG 2HOLE(100/BX) COULTR HEMOCUE AMERICA $64.79 BX
49176 ALCOHOL, ISOPROPYL 70% 16OZ (12/CS) MGM23 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $15.29 CS
51723 SWAB, OB/GYN 8" (50/BX)MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.61 BX
57132 BAG, LEG LG 25OZ (50/CS)KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $88.94 CS
60228 AQUAPAK, 610 PRFL HUMIDIFIER 650ML (10/CS)            TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $32.05 CS
60594 TISSUE, FACIAL KLEENEX (100/BX36BX/CS) KCLAPC KIMBERLY CLARK CORP $52.12 CS
63114 PREFILL, STR WATER 340ML (20/CS)                      TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $50.69 CS
121652 DRESSING, TEGADERM PIC FRAME W/LBL 4X4 3/4(50/BX) 3M 3M HEALTH CARE $67.80 BX
121653 DRESSING, TRANSP TEG 6"X8" (10/BX)                    3M 3M HEALTH CARE $33.81 BX
132376 PREFILL, STR WATER W/ADPTR 760ML (10/CS)              TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $59.05 CS
135401 NEBULIZER, UP-DRAFT W/#1083 MASK (50/CS)              TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $100.66 CS
138112 CONTAINER, SHARPS RED W/LID 2GL (20/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $71.99 CS
140597 CONTAINER, SHARPS 1.5QT (36/CS) 5487 BD BECTON DICKINSON $113.29 CS
142779 HYDROGEN PEROXIDE, 3% 16OZ (12/CS) MGM23 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $9.47 CS
146120 BAG, URINE DRN (20/CS)BARD BARD MEDICAL DIV (UROLOGICAL) $91.85 CS
146455 SHEET, DRAPE 2PLY WHT 40X60  (100/CS)                 MGM18 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $18.00 CS
149258 SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN 1CC 28GX1/2" (100/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $29.46 BX
149320 POUCH, DRN 12" 1PC (10/BX)ACTIVE LIFE PRE-CUT CONVATEC $35.09 BX
149371 CONTAINER, SHARPS RED W/LID 1QT (100/CS)8900 KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $182.84 CS
151783 SPONGE, GZE CURITY 2"X2" 4PLY(200/BG 40BG/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $2.01 BG
152050 TOWEL, PRO 3PLY WHT 13X18 (500/CS)                    MGM18 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $16.24 CS
153111 CATH TRAY, URETHRAL PLAS 14FR(20/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $43.56 CS
164205 TUBE, SERUM SEPARATION RED 6ML(100/BX) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $51.46 BX
169748 CONTAINER, SHARPS LG 8.2QT (12/CS) 5490 BD BECTON DICKINSON $91.32 CS
172258 CONTAINER, SHARPS MAILBOX STYLRED 5QT (20/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $74.12 CS
178484 WATER STR, IRR SOL 500ML (18/CS) BAXTIV BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORP $75.79 CS
180612 PAPER, TABLE SMOOTH ECON WHT 21"X225' (12RL/CS)       MGM18 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $26.87 CS
181233 HANDRINSE, ALCHL ISOGEL N/RINSE 4OZ (36/CS) COLPLT COLOPLAST CORP $47.99 CS
184064 CONTAINER, SHARPS RIG RED GL(32/CS)4801 KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $87.79 CS
185566 VALVE, FARREL (30/CS)CORPAK AVANOS MEDICAL SALES LLC $275.07 CS
187664 DRESSING, DUODERM X-THIN STR4"X4" (10/BX) CONVTC CONVATEC $47.94 BX
194111 TRACH CARE KIT, W/PEROX & SALINE (24/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $55.47 CS
194631 DISINFECTANT, CAVICIDE GL MX-1000 METREX METREX RESEARCH CORP $21.35 GL
200307 PEDIALYTE, RTF UNFLAV 1L BTL (8/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $44.69 CS
201061 GOWN, EXAM T/P/T ECON WHT 30X42 (50/CS)               MGM18 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $15.06 CS
205264 CATHETER, MALE EXT ADVANT CLRMED (100/CS) MENTOR COLOPLAST CORP $1.38 EA
207065 TUBE, VAC/HEMOGARD + CLOTTINGRED 6ML (100/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $20.46 BX
207067 TUBE, SST PLUS 8.5ML (100/BX) BECTON DICKINSON $39.53 BX
207068 TUBE, VAC/HEMOGARD + SST GOLD5ML (100/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $39.41 BX
211624 CONTROL, URINE DROPPER LEV 1&225ML (4/BX) QUANTIMETRIX $150.52 BX
217944 CANISTER, SCTN W/LID 1200CC (40/CS) CARDNL CARDINAL HEALTH $113.65 CS
221336 CATH PROCEDURE TRAY, W/O CATH30CC (20/CS)            KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $35.00 CS
222269 COLLECTION SET, BLD SAFETY LUER ADPT 23GX3/4"(50/B BD BECTON DICKINSON $69.48 BX
223772 SHAMPOO, TOTAL BODY GL (4/CS)DIAL DIAL CORP $41.93 CS
226057 MASK, FACE PROC W/VISOR/EARLPLF BLU (25/BX 4BX/CS    MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $18.11 BX
226131 COLLECTION SET, BLD SAFETY LUER ADPT 21GX3/4"(50/B BD BECTON DICKINSON $69.48 BX
232514 LANCET, DEVICE UNISTICK II (100/BX) OMUMFD OWEN MUMFORD INC $17.85 BX
236329 CONTAINER, INFECT W/LID 18GAL(5/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $114.52 CS
237339 GOWN, ISO FULL ELASCUF LF YLW(50/CS)                 MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $26.04 CS
240973 TUBE, VAC/HEMOGARD PLUS STR 3.5ML GOLD (100/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $25.84 BX
243809 CANISTER KIT GUARIAN 1200CC (30/CS) CARDNL CARDINAL HEALTH $98.27 CS
256735 SHAMPOO, BABY 16OZH&HLAB GENTELL $1.24 EA
264007 CREAM, BARRIER BAZA PRO 5OZ TU(12/CS)                COLPLT COLOPLAST CORP $8.79 EA
277724 ELBOW, TRACH DBL SWIVEL 14FR (20/CS) AVANOS MEDICAL SALES LLC $389.15 CS
278016 DRESSING, FOAM ADHSV 3X3 (10/BX)66000043              SNWOND SMITH & NEPHEW INC $38.13 BX
282752 COLLECTION SET, BLD BTRFLY ANGEL WING 23G (50/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $52.62 CS
285955 PAD, PROMISE INCONT (46/PK,2PK/CS)                    SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $14.66 PK
285956 PAD, PROMISE INCONT NITE (24/PK,2PK/CS)               SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $23.28 CS
287487 CATHETER TRAY, URETHRAL 14FR (20/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $38.05 CS
287772 GLOVE, EXM VNYL PF XL (100/BX)CYPRES CYPRESS MEDICAL PRODUCTS LTD $3.52 BX



MMS18000 Exhibit 1 Amendment #24

288711 HUMIDIFIER, PF STR WTR 500ML (12/CS)                  CARFUS VYAIRE MEDICAL INC $43.01 CS
295803 SYRINGE, SAFETY 28GX1/2" 1CC (100/BX) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $25.45 BX
316337 BAG, URINE DRN LTX FREE (20/CS)                       BARD BARD MEDICAL DIV (UROLOGICAL) $105.41 CS
321487 BRIEF, PROMISE ULTR BLU LG (40/BG 2BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $36.96 CS
329024 PROBE, TEMP ORAL AXILLARY 9'WA WELCH ALLYN $100.94 EA
330000 CATH, INSYTE IAG STR BLU 22GX1" (50/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $114.34 BX
333758 TISSUE, FACIAL SURPASS (30BX/CS) 21340 KCLAPC KIMBERLY CLARK CORP $1.18 BX
334874 SLIPPER, TERRY TEAL LG ADLT (48PR/CS)                 MGM40 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $46.18 CS
334875 SLIPPER, TERRY RYL BLU XLG ADLT (48PR/CS)             MGM40 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $40.62 CS
335293 CONTAINER, SHARPS TRANS RED 2GL (12/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $80.15 CS
337432 BRUSH, CLEANING PEG (10/BX 2BX/CS) BARDMS BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR $82.71 BX
339094 SUCTION KIT, CATH STR 12FR (10/BG) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $6.61 BG
339179 BRIEF, PROMISE ULTR WHT MD (40/BG 2BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $13.87 BG
344297 CONTAINER, SHARPS 5QT RED(20/CS) 8507 KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $78.56 CS
346629 CLEANER, DISPATCH W/BLEACH TRIGGER 22OZ SALFLD SAALFELD REDISTRIBUTION $9.79 EA
349037 WIPE, SANICLOTH HB DISINFECT LG (160/PK) PRFDIS PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $6.01 PK
351176 BRIEF, PROMISE ULTR NITE SUPRLG (28/BG) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $17.68 BG
354435 GLOVE, EXAM LTX PF SMTH SM (100/BX) MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.87 BX
354436 GLOVE, EXAM LTX PF SMTH MED (100/BX) MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.87 BX
354437 GLOVE, EXAM LTX PF SMTH LG (100/BX) MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.87 BX
354438 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF SM (100/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.52 BX
354439 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF MED (100/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.52 BX
354440 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF LG (100/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.52 BX
354441 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF XLG (100/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.52 BX
359680 OINTMENT, PROTECTIVE ALOE 8OZ(12/CS)                 CONVTC CONVATEC $8.45 EA
362657 BRIEF, PROMISE ULTR NITE SUPRMD (28/BG) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $14.32 BG
364637 WIPE, SKIN PREP NO-STING (50/BX 20BX/CS)              SNWOND SMITH & NEPHEW INC $21.04 BX
370845 WIPE, SANICLOTH PLUS GERMICIDELG (160/BX 12BX/CS) PRFDIS PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $5.65 BX
371481 CONTAINER, SHARPS NXT GEN RED5.4QT (20/CS) BD BECTON DICKINSON $123.71 CS
373772 SPONGE, GZE 2"X2" 8PLY N/S (200/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.82 BX
373777 DRESSING, N/ADHER STR 3X4 LF (100/BX) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.56 BX
373902 NEEDLE, ECLIPSE BLD COLL 21GX11/4" (48/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $20.38 BX
373903 NEEDLE, ECLIPSE BLD COLL 22GX11/4" (48/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $20.76 BX
383244 ENSURE, PUDDING CREAMY MILK CHOC 4OZ (4/CT) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $2.89 CT
388792 CATH TRAY, URETHRAL 14FR (20/CS)                      BARD BARD MEDICAL DIV (UROLOGICAL) $3.04 EA
403522 SYRINGE/NDL, SAFETYGLIDE TB 1CC 27GX1/2" (100/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $42.15 BX
409742 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL STRTCH PF SM(100/BX 10BX/CS MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.82 BX
409743 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL STRTCH PF MED(100/BX 10BX/C MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.82 BX
409744 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL STRTCH PF LG(100/BX 10BX/CS) MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.82 BX
409745 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL STRTCH PF XLG(100/BX 10BX/CS) MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.82 BX
440028 SPONGE, GZE 4"X4" 8PLY N/S (200/BG) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.92 BG
440096 SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN 29GX1/2"(BX/100) RETRAC RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES INC $40.85 BX
440343 SPONGE, GZE 4"X4" 12PLY WOVENN/S (200/BG) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.84 BG
446034 SPONGE, N/WOVN 2"X2" N/S (200/PK) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.74 PK
446037 SPONGE, GZE 2"X2" 8PLY H-FOLDN/S (200/PK) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.08 PK
446047 SPONGE, GZE TYPE-VII 4"X4" 12PLY STR (2/PK 25PK/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.52 BX
446056 SPONGE, DRN 4"X4" 6PLY STR (2/PK 25PK/BX) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.86 BX
446057 PAD, ABD 5X9" STR LF (1/PK 20PK/BX) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.51 BX
446059 PAD, ABD 8X10" STR LF (1/PK 24PK/BX) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.64 BX
448930 COLLECTION SET, BLD SAFETY 23GX3/4" 12"TU(50/BX 20 GRENER GREINER BIO ONE $40.72 BX
454695 SOLUTION SET, CONTINU-FLO 2 LUER VALVES (48/CS) BAXTIV BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORP $6.45 EA
455785 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL SYNTRL-PF SOFT TEX BLU XXLG(100/ CYPRES CYPRESS MEDICAL PRODUCTS LTD $5.06 BX
458363 HOLDER, TUBE ONE USE NON-STACKABLE (250/BG) BD BECTON DICKINSON $15.91 BG
461596 WIPE, FLUSHABLE ADLT(48/PK 12PK/CS) PRFDIS PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $1.72 PK
461748 CLIP, RETRACTABLE R/PURELL ATTACH GOJOIN GOJO INDUSTRIES INC $56.79 CS
463377 SALINE, SYR 0.9% 10ML (30/TR)BD BECTON DICKINSON $16.99 TR
464083 BANDAGE, ADHSV SHR STRP  3/4"X3" (100/BX)             MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.64 BX
464153 BANDAGE, COHESIVE N/S TAN 3" (24PK/CS)                MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $28.94 CS
464154 BANDAGE, COHESIVE N/S TAN 4" (18PK/CS)                MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $26.69 CS
464713 TOURNIQUET, LF 18"X1" (250/BX4BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $27.98 BX
465268 COLLECTION SET, BLD SFTY PSH BTN 21GX.75" (50/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $109.74 BX
465269 COLLECTION SET, BLD SFTY PSH BTN 23GX.75" (50/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $108.60 BX
465270 COLLECTION SET, BLD SFTY PSH BTN 25GX.75" (50/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $109.74 BX
465704 PAD, INCONT ORDASORB PLUS UNIV(20/BG 6BG/CS))        SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $5.58 BG
466871 BANDAGE, ADHSV FABR STRP 3/4X3(100/BX 24BX/CS)       MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.02 BX
466872 BANDAGE, ADHSV FABR STRP 1X3 (100/BX 24BX/CS)         MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.09 BX



MMS18000 Exhibit 1 Amendment #24

466874 BANDAGE, ADHSV FABR PATCH 2X3(50/BX 24BX/CS          MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.91 BX
466878 BANDAGE, ADHSV SHR STRP 1X3 (100/BX 24BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.84 BX
467132 SOD CHL, IRR SOL 0.9% 500ML (18/CS) BAXTIV BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORP $73.55 CS
468904 LOTION, BAZA CLEANSE/PROT ODORCNTRL SPRY 8OZ (12/    COLPLT COLOPLAST CORP $92.19 CS
471588 THERMOMETER, SURETEMP PLUS W/ORAL PROB WA WELCH ALLYN $262.95 EA
471622 ELECTRODE, DEFIB DISP (2EA/ST)ADLT CARDIAC SCIENCE CORPORATION $39.61 ST
472575 TOOTHPASTE, FLUORIDE 2.75OZ (144/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.08 DZ
472580 HAIRBRUSH, ADLT LF (12/BX 24BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $4.21 BX
472581 HOLDER, TOOTHBRUSH LF (100/CS)MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.18 EA
474704 RAZOR, DISP LF (50/BX 2BX/CS)MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.67 BX
475022 CLIPPER, TOENAIL LF (12/BX 10BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $16.35 BX
476547 SYRINGE/NDL, SAFETYGLIDE INSUL1CC 29GX1/2"(100/BX BD BECTON DICKINSON $39.24 BX
476731 COMPRESS, COLD INST 5"X7" LF (24/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $15.67 CS
476732 COMPRESS, COLD INST 6"X9" LF (24/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $13.47 CS
476813 SIMILAC EXPERT CARE ALIMENTUM,RTF BTL 32OZ (6/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $72.00 CS
477417 SYRINGE/NDL, SAFETYGLIDE INSUL.5CC 29GX1/2"(100/B BD BECTON DICKINSON $39.24 BX
482415 SPONGE, SPLIT HI-ABSRB 4"X4" 6PLY STR (2/PK 25PK/B MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $4.44 BX
483087 ELECTRODE, RESTING TAB (100/PK10PK/CS) WA WELCH ALLYN $10.22 PK
484942 BLADE, TONGUE SR 6" N/S LF (500/BX 10BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.95 BX
485517 STRAW, PLASTIC FLEX WRAP LF (500/BX 20BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.54 BX
485849 PROBE, TEMP ORAL SURETEMP F/690/692 W/4'COIL CORD WA WELCH ALLYN $80.59 EA
487037 SPECULA, KLNSPC 4.25MM (34/TU25TU/BG 10BG/CS) WA WELCH ALLYN $28.28 BG
487960 COLLECTOR, SPECIMEN COMMODE WHT 27OZ (100/CS)         MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $44.71 CS
491825 DRESSING, ISLAND BORDER-GZE STR LF 2X2"(25/BX 4BX/    MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $14.28 BX
491826 DRESSING, ISLAND BORDER-GZE STR LF 4X4"(25/BX 4BX/    MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $17.49 BX
493425 DEODORANT, ROLL-ON 1.5OZ LF (96/CS) MGM23 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $38.04 CS
493730 POWDER, CORNSTARCH 4OZ LF (48/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $29.30 CS
502031 PRO-STAT SF, PUNCH WILD CHERRY30OZ (6/CS) MEDNUT MEDICAL NUTRITION USA INC $124.81 CS
502171 PUMP, KANGAROO ENTERALKENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $540.75 EA
503757 DRESSING, MEPILEX 3"X3" (5/BX14BX/CS)                MOLYCK MOLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE $17.58 BX
508713 APPLICATOR, COTTONTIP STR 6"(2/PK 100PK/BX 10BX/ MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.01 BX
508714 BLADE, TONGUE SR STR 6" (100/BX 10BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.92 BX
508716 APPLICATOR, COTTON TIP N/S 6"(100/BG 10BG/BX 10BX MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $17.73 BX
510039 COLLECTION SET, BLD 12"W/HLDR23GX.75" (25/BX) BD BECTON DICKINSON $35.92 BX
511333 BANDAGE, ADHSV SHR PTCH 2X4 STR LF(50/BX 24BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.06 BX
512425 HOLDER, TRACH TUBE LF (10/BX 10BX/CS)                 MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $23.02 BX
515490 SOD CHL, IVSOL 0.9% 1000ML (14/CS) BAXTIV BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORP $72.99 CS
518431 ENSURE, ORIGINAL RTD HOMEMADEVAN 8OZ BT (24/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $21.50 CS
518432 ENSURE PLUS, RTD CREAMY MILK CHOC 8OZ BTL (24/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $23.80 CS
518433 ENSURE PLUS, RTD STRWBRY & CRM8OZ BTL ((24/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $23.33 CS
518434 ENSURE PLUS, RTD HOMEMADE VAN8OZ BTL (24/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $23.33 CS
519318 NEEDLE, ECLIPSE W/HLDR 22GX1.25" (100/CS) BD BECTON DICKINSON $63.06 CS
520565 POWDER, CORNSTARCH LF 14OZ (12/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $23.52 CS
526611 COMPRESS, HOT INST 6"X9" LF (24/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $17.22 CS
538124 AUTOCOVER, NOVOFINE 30GX1/3" (100/CT) 9NOVO NOVO NORDISK PHARMA $87.86 CT
539418 LANCET, UNISTICK III CMFRT 28GPUR (200/BX) OMUMFD OWEN MUMFORD INC $27.27 BX
542071 LOTION, AFTER SHAVE ALCHL FREE4OZ (60/CS) MGM23 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $47.14 CS
555783 DRESSING, MEPILEX 4"X4" (5/BX10BX/CS)                MOLYCK MOLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE $23.93 BX
555846 DRESSING, MEPILEX 6"X6" (5/BX10BX/CS)                MOLYCK MOLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE $40.60 BX
560284 SALINE, IRR SOL STR 100ML (48/CS) MGM37 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $26.75 CS
569262 LANCET, CONT-ACT PURP 30GX1.5MM (200/PK 10PK/CS) BD BECTON DICKINSON $54.98 PK
569263 LANCET, CONT-ACT PNK 21GX1.8MM(200/PK 10PK/CS) BD BECTON DICKINSON $74.01 PK
571591 SELAN + ZINC, CRM 4OZ (12/CS)SPAMME SPAN AMERICA $27.35 CS
575214 PHENEX-2, PDR VAN 14.1OZ CAN (6/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $262.15 CS
578799 TRACH CARE KIT, VNYL GLV PF (20/CS) EC MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $42.08 CS
578994 DRESSING, MEPILEX FM AG ANTI MICRO 4X4 (5/BX 14BX/C MOLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE $55.44 BX
579395 CLEANSER, PERI WASH 8OZ (48/CS)                       MGM53 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $61.36 CS
579746 FIBER-STAT, 30OZ (6/CS)MEDNUT MEDICAL NUTRITION USA INC $106.64 CS
580553 TOOTHBRUSH, SCTN (12/BX)TRDMRK TRADEMARK MEDICAL $86.08 BX
583034 SALINE SOLUTION, SALJET 30ML (40/BX 6BX/CS)           WNCHES WINCHESTER LABORATORIES LLC $30.74 BX
583728 SLEEVE, PILL CRUSHER (50/BG 20BG/BX 6BX/CS)           DONVAN DUKAL CORP $31.20 BX
584269 SPECULA, VAGINAL KLEENSPEC PREM 590 SM (24/BX 4BX/ WA WELCH ALLYN $43.81 BX
585794 BRIEF, TRANQUILITY ATN DISP XLG 56"-64" (12/BG 6BG PBE PRINCIPLE BUSINESS ENTERPRISES $12.15 BG
625275 PRO-STAT SF, PUNCH WILD CHERRYUD 1OZ (96/CS) MEDNUT MEDICAL NUTRITION USA INC $115.12 CS
625365 PRO-STAT AWC, PUNCH WILD CHERRY 30OZ (4/CS) MEDNUT MEDICAL NUTRITION USA INC $44.53 EA
628594 BRIEF, TENA SUPER ADLT XLG (15/BG 4BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $11.18 BG



MMS18000 Exhibit 1 Amendment #24

628610 BRIEF, TENA ULTRA ADLT XLG (15/BG 4BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $8.32 BG
629839 SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN 1CC 28GX1/2" (100/BX 5BX/CS) MGM16C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.82 BX
635942 SPONGE, GZE 2"X2" 8PLY STR (2/PK 50PK/BX 30B MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.58 BX
636352 CLEANSER, WOUND SALINE 7.1OZ (12/CS) MGM37 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.41 EA
641371 CONTAINER, SPECIMEN TRIANGULARGRAD 32OZ/1000CC (200/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.25 EA
649343 WIPE, SANI-HANDS ALCHL LG CANISTER (220/CN 6CN/CS) PRFDIS PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $7.25 CN
649658 BIB, TIE CLOSE BLU 17"X38" (12/DZ) D/S                STNTEX STANDARD TEXTILE CO INC $38.88 DZ
650392 SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN 1CC 29GX1/2" (100/BX 3BX/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $11.80 BX
652025 GLUCERNA 1.2 CAL, RTD VAN 8OZCAN (24/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $51.95 CS
653192 BRIEF, WINGS ADLT 2XLG GRN WAIST TO 69" (12/BG 4BG/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $33.53 CS
661686 SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN 1CC 29GX1/2" MGLN (50EA/BX 10 KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $13.33 BX
661691 SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN 0.5CC 30X5/16" MGLN (50EA/BX KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $16.01 BX
662525 UTI-STAT, CRANBERRY 30OZ (4/CS) MEDNUT MEDICAL NUTRITION USA INC $31.81 EA
665234 BRIEF, TRANQUILITY THRU THE NITE LG 45-58 (12/BG PBE PRINCIPLE BUSINESS ENTERPRISES $9.35 BG
670604 BRIEF, TENA SUPER STRCH MED/REG (28/BG 2BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $39.52 CS
670605 BRIEF, TENA SUPER STRCH LG/XLG(28/BG 2BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $45.75 CS
672056 GLUCERNA 1.5 CAL, VAN 8OZCAN (24/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $65.00 CS
687407 WIPE, GERMICIDAL CLOROX 6.75"XX9" 70/CT (6CT/CS) SALFLD SAALFELD REDISTRIBUTION $68.53 CS
688686 APRON, SMTH DISP WHT 28X46 (100/PK 5PK/CS)            MGM18 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $15.18 PK
689149 DRESSING, AQUACEL AG 3/4"X18"(5/BX)                  CONVTC CONVATEC $102.73 BX
689981 MASK, FACE PROCEDURE LF BLU W/EARLOOP (50/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.41 BX
701873 TUBE, FEEDING GASTROSTOMY 18FR(5/BX) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $128.69 BX
704884 CUP, PAPER COLD WAX 9OZ (100/PK 20PK/CS) SOLO SOLO CUP CO $97.68 CS
709216 BRIEF, TENA STRCH ULTR MED/REG(36/BG 2BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $17.38 BG
713973 CUP, DRINK STYROFOAM DART 8OZ(25/SL 40SL/CS) SALFLD SAALFELD REDISTRIBUTION $33.33 CS
721342 MATTRESS, GEO 350 75"X35"X6"SUPPORT CHARACTERIST D/S SPAN AMERICA $171.51 EA
722309 BRIEF, BARIACTRIC HI-RISE DISP64"X96" (8/BG 4BG/CS) PBE PRINCIPLE BUSINESS ENTERPRISES $17.75 BG
724033 UNDERPAD, LT ABSRB 23X36 (10/BG 15BG/CS)     MGM734 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.39 BG
724035 UNDERPAD, MED ABSRB 23X36 (10/BG 15BG/CS)    MGM734 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.52 BG
724038 UNDERPAD, HVY ABSRB  36X36 (5/BG 10BG/CS)     MGM734 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $2.49 BG
724049 UNDERPAD, MED ABSRB 30X30 (10/BG 15BG/CS)    MGM734 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.69 BG
724618 TOOTHBRUSH, SOFT IND WRAP ADLT(144/CS) COLPAL COLGATE PALMOLIVE CO $40.13 CS
724623 DEODORANT, SHOWER FRESH 1.4OZ(12/CS) COLPAL COLGATE PALMOLIVE CO $16.44 CS
724912 BRIEF, CLTH BCK SZ 78-95 (8/BG 4BG/CS) MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $39.38 CS
724914 UNDERWEAR,CLOTH LIKE SZ 44-58LG (18/BG 4BG/CS)      MGM27 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $25.31 CS
724916 UNDERWEAR, CLOTH LK SZ 32-44MED (20/BG 4BG/CS)      MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $28.86 CS
724917 UNDERWEAR, CLOTH LK SZ 44-58LG (18/BG 4BG/CS)       MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $29.94 CS
724918 UNDERWEAR, CLOTH LK SZ 58-68 XLG (14/BG 4    MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $29.94 CS
727734 HISTOFREEZER KIT, 80ML 36APPS12-2MM 24-5MM           ORASRE ORASURE TECHNOLOGIES $303.27 KT
728805 DRESSING, AQUACEL HYDROFIBER W/SILVER  (5/BX          CONVTC CONVATEC $103.74 BX
730272 LANCET, TWIST TOP BLU 30G (100/BX 50BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.06 BX
730273 TEASPOON, PLAS WHT 5.5" (1000/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $15.17 CS
730973 BRIEF, CLTH BCK LG 44-58(24/BG 3BG/CS) MGM27 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $24.59 CS
730975 BRIEF, CLTH BCK XLG 58-63(20/BG 3BG/CS) MGM27 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $24.17 CS
732814 THICK & EASY, JUICE THICKENEDAPPLE NECTAR 4OZ(24/ DMNDCR HORMEL FOOD SALES LLC $11.99 CS
732817 THICK & EASY, TEA THICKENED NECTAR 4OZ (24/CS) DMNDCR HORMEL FOOD SALES LLC $11.98 CS
734893 AQUACARE H2O, FOOD THICKENER NECTAR 8OZ (24/CS) KNTPFD KENT PRECISION FOODS GROUP INC $27.14 CS
742323 BRIEF, PREMIUM CLOTH BACK ADLT2XLG (12EA/BG 4BG/C MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $34.86 CS
747071 PROTEIN, PROSOURCE NO CARB 30OZ (4/CS) EC NATLNT NATIONAL NUTRITION INC $25.71 EA
757014 NEBULIZER KIT, ST WATER 1000ML(12/CS)                CARFUS VYAIRE MEDICAL INC $81.51 CS
761652 BAG, URINARY DRAIN ANTIRFLX 2000ML (1/EA 20EA/CS)     MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.51 EA
762696 CLEANSER, SKIN PERI ALOE VESTA8OZ (4DZ/CS)           CONVTC CONVATEC $28.95 DZ
762703 SPONGE, GZE 4"X4" 12PLY STR 2'S (25PK/BX) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.84 BX
762704 SPONGE, GZE 4"X4" 8PLY STR 2'S(50PK/BX) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.56 BX
762735 UNDERPAD, 23X36 (25/PK 6PK/CS)SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $4.04 PK
763389 ENSURE, PUDD VAN 4OZ (4/PK 12PK/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $2.89 PK
765874 GLOVE EXAM NITRL 3.5C PF BLU SM (200/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.47 BX
765875 GLOVE EXAM NITRL 3.5C PF BLU MED (200/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.47 BX
765876 GLOVE EXAM NITRL 3.5C PF BLU LG (200/BX) MGM14 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.47 BX
767197 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL 3.5C PF BLUXLG (180/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.55 BX
770719 SUPLENA, VANILLA 8OZ CAN (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $63.49 CS
778419 NEEDLE, AUTOSHIELD PEN DUO 5MM(100/BX 8BX/CS) BBL BECTON DICKINSON $78.31 BX
786200 CUP, MED/DENTAL 3OZ (100/SL 25SL/CS) SOLO SOLO CUP CO $2.05 SL
786308 WIPE, SANICLOTH BLEACH GERMICIDAL (75/CN 12CN/CS) PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $99.27 CS
793578 WIPE, SANITIZING HAND PURELL (270/CN 6CN/CS) GOJOIN GOJO INDUSTRIES INC $54.15 CS
796890 BRIEF, INCONT TENA CLASSIC LG(25/BG 4BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $9.47 BG



MMS18000 Exhibit 1 Amendment #24

796893 BRIEF, INCONT TENA CLASSIC XLG(25/BG 4BG/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $11.36 BG
800195 CLEANER, SURFCE HYDRO PROXDE CLOROX SPRY 32OZ (9/C SALFLD SAALFELD REDISTRIBUTION $48.39 CS
800831 BRIEF, INCONT ULTRA BRTHABLESZ 45-58 LG (18/BG 4 MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $7.27 BG
800833 BRIEF, INCONT ULTRA BRTHABLE XLG SZ59-64(15/BG 4BG MGM783 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $7.25 BG
801735 SANITIZER, HAND INSTANT PURELLALOE ADV 12OZ(12/CS GOJOIN GOJO INDUSTRIES INC $4.64 EA
802594 DRESSING, WND AQUACEL ADH FM 5X5" (10/BX)             CONVTC CONVATEC $84.84 BX
811341 SPECULA, VAG KLEENSPEC PREM W/SHEATH SM (18/BX 4BX/CS)WA WELCH ALLYN $54.16 BX
812931 BATTERY, AED POWER HEART G3 LITHIUM 12V CRDCRP CARDIAC SCIENCE CORPORATION $339.16 EA
817337 DRESSING, WND AQUACEL AG X HYDROFIBER 4"X5" (10/BX    CONVTC CONVATEC $178.74 BX
822385 GLUCERNA, 1.2CAL RTH 1.0L (8/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $74.21 CS
822387 GLUCERNA, 1.5CAL RTH 1.0L (8/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $97.30 CS
822390 JEVITY, 1.0CAL RTH 1.0L (8EA/CS) ABTNUT ABBOTT NUTRITION $34.21 CS
822392 JEVITY, 1.2CAL RTH 1.0L (8/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $40.32 CS
822394 JEVITY, 1.5CAL RTH 1.0L (8/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $42.83 CS
822530 VITAL, RTH 1.5CAL 1.0L (8/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $200.84 CS
823535 SHOECOVER, NON-SKID LF UNIV BLU (50PR/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.43 BX
832681 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF SM (150/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.28 BX
832682 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF MED (150/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.28 BX
832683 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF LG (150/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.28 BX
833078 GLOVE, EXAM VNYL PF XLG (130/BX) MGM14C MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $5.28 BX
839950 DRESSING, WND ALLEVYN LIFE SACRUM STR SM 7X7" (10/BX 6BX/CS) SMITH & NEPHEW INC $91.78 BX
844475 ATOMIZATION DEVICE, MUCOSAL LLW/O SYR (25/BX) TELFLX TELEFLEX MEDICAL $144.52 BX
854346 CUP, MED GRAD 1OZ (100/BX 50BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.77 BX
854574 BAG, ZIP LOCK 8X10" (100/PK 10PK/BX 3BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $45.76 BX
860996 UTI-STAT, CRANBERRY 1OZ UD (96/CS) MEDNUT MEDICAL NUTRITION USA INC $115.12 CS
864416 DRESSING, WND AQUACEL AGXHYDROFIBER 8"X12" (5/BX    CONVTC CONVATEC $300.65 BX
864861 BRIEF, WINGS QUILTED OVERNT XLG (15/BG 4BG/CS) KENICO CARDINAL HEALTH $49.41 CS
867500 TRIPLE ANTIBIOTIC, OINT .9GM (144/BX 12BX/CS) MGM118 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $13.16 BX
871317 CUP, SOUFFLE PAPER WHT 1OZ (250/PK 20PK/CS) SOLO CUP CO $1.96 PK
871836 BRIEF, INCONT TENA STRETCH LG/XLG (36/BG 2BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $20.07 PK
873751 CUP, DRINK GRAD PET PLAS MED 10OZ (50/SL 20SL/CS) SOLO CUP CO $3.49 SL
877022 SHAMPOO, HAIR/BODY CUCUMBER MELON 8OZ (48/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.98 EA
877026 LOTION, HAND/BODY CUCUMBER MELON 8OZ (48/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.81 EA
877030 SHAMPOO, HAIR/BODY APRICOT GL(4/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $10.71 EA
877031 SHAMPOO, HAIR/BODY APRICOT 8OZ(48/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $1.00 EA
884026 SYRINGE, IRRIG FLAT N/S 60CCPSSRDC MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $18.81 CS
909774 CLOROX GERMICIDAL CLNR 32OZ6/CS TRIGGER SPRAY SAALFELD REDISTRIBUTION $76.11 CS
911643 BAG, ZIP LOCK 6X9" (100/PK 10PK/BX 4BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $26.78 BX
915306 TEST KIT, BLD LEAD CARE II (48TESTS/KT) MAGELLAN DIAGNOSTICS $380.69 KT
915867 ADHESIVE, SKIN DERMABOND ADV (12/BX) ETHCON ETHICON INC $573.65 BX
921602 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL PF CHEMO BLUSM (100/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $6.22 BX
921603 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL PF CHEMO BLUMED (100/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $6.22 BX
921604 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL PF CHEMO BLULG (100/BX 10/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $6.22 BX
921605 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL PF CHEMO BLUXLG (100/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $6.22 BX
921610 GLOVE EXAM NITRL 3.8 PF BLUE SM (100/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $4.84 BX
921611 GLOVE EXAM NITRL 3.8 PF BLUE MED (100/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $4.84 BX
921612 GLOVE, EXAM NITRL PF TEXT XLG(100/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $4.84 BX
921613 GLOVE EXAM NITRL 3.8 PF BLUE LG (100/BX) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $4.81 BX
928323 CREAM, SHAVE AEROSOL 11OZ (12/BX 4BX/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $13.47 BX
928324 CREAM, SHAVE AEROSOL 1.5OZ (144/CS) MGM16 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.73 EA
928732 WIPE, SANICLOTH SUPER GERMICIDE LG (160/CN 12CN/CS PRFDIS PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $5.81 CN
928733 WIPE, SANICLOTH SUPR XLG 8"X14" (65/CN 6CN/CS) PROFESSIONAL DISPOSABLES INC $7.08 CN
931626 CREAM, CLEANSING SKIN TENA SCNTD TU 8.5FL OZ (10/C    SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $36.27 CS
931630 CREAM, CLEANSING SKIN TENA SCNTD PMP BT 33.8FL OZ     SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $103.60 CS
931640 WASHCLOTH, WET ULTRA TENA DISP(48/PK 12PK/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $2.86 PK
931644 WASHCLOTH, WET CLASSIC TENA DISP (48/PK 12PK/CS) SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $2.28 PK
937916 SANITIZER, HAND W/PUMP 8OZ (24/CS) MGM53 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $63.06 CS
938362 SLIDE, FROSTED PREMIUM 25X75X1MM (72/BX 20BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $8.65 BX
950227 BRIEF, BARIATRIC XXLG (12/BG 4BG/CS) ATTENDS HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS IN $8.18 BG
957784 BAG, ZIP LOCK 4X6 (100/BG 10BG/BX 4BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $19.26 BX
957786 BAG, ZIP LOCK 12X12 (100/BX 10BX/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $18.31 BX
959406 BRIEF, TENA STRETCH PLUS LG/XLG (36/PK 2PK/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $17.48 PK
960217 FEEDING SET, GRAVITY LG BORE N/S (30/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $95.22 CS
960222 PUMP SET, JOEY 1000ML N/S (30/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $96.19 CS
960224 SPIKE, SCREW SFTY F/KANGAROO PUMP W/BAG (30/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $167.00 CS
960228 PUMP SET, ENTERAL BAG 1000ML (30/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $96.19 CS



MMS18000 Exhibit 1 Amendment #24

960231 SPIKE, SCREW SFTY F/KANGAROO EPUMP (30/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $73.91 CS
960234 FEEDING SET, KANGAROO N/S 1000ML (30/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $76.49 CS
960250 PUMP SET, ENTERAL FEED FLUSH 1000ML (30/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $193.72 CS
960251 SPIKE, SCREW SFTY F/KANGAROO EPUMP W/BAG (30/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $162.13 CS
960269 SPIKE, SCREW SFTY F/KANGAROO PUMP 924 (30/CS) KENDAL CARDINAL HEALTH $66.15 CS
960298 TEST STRIP, BLD GLUC TRUEMETRIX PRO MULTI PT (50/BX 24BX/CS MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $12.35 BX
960585 BRIEF, WINGS SUPER QUILTED XLG(15/BG 4BG/CS) CARDINAL HEALTH $8.79 BG
972439 CUP, PAPER SOUFFLE PORTN TRTDWHT 3.5OZ (100/SL 50SL/CS) SOLO CUP CO $1.54 SL
972476 CUP, PAPER COLD SYMPHONY WAXD7OZ (100/SL 20SL/CS) SOLO CUP CO $3.67 SL
972514 CUP, WATER/REFILL SYMPHONY WAXD 5OZ (100/SL 30SL/CS) SOLO CUP CO $3.11 SL
978839 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROTECTIVE PLUS MED (18/BG 4 BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $8.82 BG
978841 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROTECTIVE PLUS LG (18/BG 4 BG/CS)    SCAPER SCA PERSONAL CARE $9.79 BG
978855 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROTECTIVE PLUS XLG (15/BG 4 BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $10.42 BG
978862 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROTECT EXTRASM (16/BG 4 BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $8.78 BG
978867 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROT XTRA MED(16/BG 4 BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $9.53 BG
978893 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROTECTIVE EXTTRA LG (16/BG 4BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $10.66 BG
978895 UNDERWEAR, TENA PROTECTIVE EXTTRA XLG (12/BG 4 BG/CS) SCA PERSONAL CARE $9.64 BG
999366 BANDAGE, CNFRM STR 4"X4.1YDS (RL 12RL/BG 8BG/CS) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $3.92 BG
1012072 ENEMA, READY-TO-USE SM 4.5OZ MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.87 EA
1031816 SYRINGE/NDL, TB 1CC 27GX1/2" (100/BX 10BX/) MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $7.02 BX
1048205 JEVITY, 1.2CAL W/FIBER ARC 8OZ(24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $26.36 CS
1048206 JEVITY, LIQUID NUTRITION W/FIBER 1.5CAL 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $27.86 CS
1048207 PROMOTE, W/FIBER ARC VAN 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $23.58 CS
1048210 JEVITY, 1CAL W/FIBER UNFLAV ARC 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $22.34 CS
1048214 NEPRO, INST ARC VAN 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $58.98 CS
1048221 VITAL, 1.5CAL INST ARC VAN 8OZ(24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $148.82 CS
1048225 OSMOLITE, 1.5CAL INST ARC 8OZ(24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $27.11 CS
1048228 ENSURE CLEAR, INST ARC MXD BERRY 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $25.19 CS
1048229 ENSURE CLEAR, INST ARC APPLE 8OZ (24 /CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $25.19 CS
1048231 ENSURE PLUS, INST ARC STRWBRY8OZ (24CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $22.06 CS
1048233 ENSURE PLUS, INST ARC CHOC 8OZ(24CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $22.06 CS
1048234 GLUCERNA, 1.0CAL INST ARC VAN8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $34.38 CS
1048237 GLUCERNA, SHAKE INST ARC VAN 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $33.53 CS
1048238 GLUCERNA, SHAKE INST ARC STRWBRY 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $33.53 CS
1048240 GLUCERNA, SHAKE THERA INST ARCCHOC 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $33.53 CS
1048242 ENSURE, ORIG INST ARCSTRWBRY 8OZ (24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $20.05 CS
1048244 ENSURE, ORIG INST ARC CHOC 8OZ(24/CS) ABBOTT NUTRITION $20.01 CS
1087566 SIMPLY THICK, GEL HONEY 12GM INDIVIDUAL PACKETS (100/BX) SIMPLY THICK LLC $53.20 BX
1087567 SIMPLY THICK, GEL NECTAR 6GM INDIVIDUAL PACKETS (200/BX) SIMPLY THICK LLC $61.20 BX
221475 URINAL, W/TRANSPARENT LID (50/ MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL $0.41 EA
870041 WASHCLOTH, PREMOISTENED CURITY CARDINAL HEALTHCARE $1.65 PK
875805 REAGENT, DETERMINE HIV-1/2 AG/ WAMPOLE LAB $1,799.31 KT



MMS18000 Exhibit 2 Amendment #24

E1_ITEM_NUM SELL_UOM ITEM_DSC VENDOR_NAME Action
683322 CS MAT, BEDSIDE NANO-SILVER INFUS SPAN AMERICA MED SYSTEMS INC Remove from Core 
941737 EA CAMERA, MICROSCOPE MINIVID 5MP LW SCIENTIFIC INC Remove from Core 
839511 BX TEST KIT, HBA1C HEMOGLOBIN AFI WAMPOLE LAB Remove from Core 
875805 KT REAGENT, DETERMINE HIV-1/2 AG/ WAMPOLE LAB Remove from Core 
702177 VL FERAHEME, VL 510MG 17ML ZARS PHARM INC Remove from Core 
854271 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCIP PEDIATRIC W MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
868866 EA OXIMETER, PULSE PRONTO HAND HE MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
737963 EA AUDIOMETER, MANUAL W/CASE WELCH ALLYN INC Remove from Core 
854262 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCI ADLT W/200 MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
854272 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCI ADLT W/400 MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
854273 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCIP PEDIATRIC MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
940935 EA CHAIR, CARDIAC W/ NURSE CALL STRYKER CORP (BEDS/EMS EQUIP) Remove from Core 
940936 EA SCALE, ZONE CONTROL F/BED STRYKER CORP (BEDS/EMS EQUIP) Remove from Core 
662242 ST PAD, SEIZURE SIDE RAIL WTRPRF JT POSEY CO Remove from Core 
1006119 CS HOOD, VERSAFLO RESPIRATOR W/IN 3M (HEALTHCARE DIVISION) Remove from Core 
1010738 DZ SHEET, FLAT 66"X104" (CANTEX) STANDARD TEXTILE CO Remove from Core 
1010753 DZ SHEET, FLAT T180 PERCALE BLCHD STANDARD TEXTILE CO Remove from Core 
1012061 EA CURTAIN, CUB MESH UNDER THE SE STANDARD TEXTILE CO Remove from Core 
740821 EA PUMP, F/CUSTOM CARE MATTRESS SPAN AMERICA MED SYSTEMS INC Remove from Core 
222609 BX SYRINGE/NDL, INSULIN SFTY-LOK1CC 29GX1/2" (100/BX BD BECTON DICKINSON Discontinued - Remove from Core 
416207 EA SOAP, DIAL LIQ W/PUMP 7.5 OZ (12/CS) DIAL DIAL CORP Discontinued - Remove from Core 
417014 BX SYRINGE, FLUSH SAL 10CC (30/BX4BX/CS) BECTON DICKINSON Discontinued - Remove from Core;  replacement item 

1125017 remains  20.96/BX
835215 PK CUP, RX GEN2 CRUSH PILL W/INDENTS FOR GRIP(1000/CS) FIRST WAVE PRODUCTS GROUP LLC Discontinued - Remove from Core;  replacement item 

1127008 is 48.58/PK of 10000
330844 EA CATHETER, SCTN N/SLV 14FR 22" BARD MEDICAL DIV (UROLOGICAL) Discontinued - Remove from Core 
683322 CS MAT, BEDSIDE NANO-SILVER INFUS SPAN AMERICA MED SYSTEMS INC Remove from Core 
941737 EA CAMERA, MICROSCOPE MINIVID 5MP LW SCIENTIFIC INC Remove from Core 
839511 BX TEST KIT, HBA1C HEMOGLOBIN AFI WAMPOLE LAB Discontinued - Remove from Core;  Replacement 

item  1139481 is $144.91/BX
702177 VL FERAHEME, VL 510MG 17ML ZARS PHARM INC Remove from Core 
854271 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCIP PEDIATRIC W MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
868866 EA OXIMETER, PULSE PRONTO HAND HE MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
737963 EA AUDIOMETER, MANUAL W/CASE WELCH ALLYN INC Remove from Core 
854262 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCI ADLT W/200 MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
854272 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCI ADLT W/400 MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
854273 EA SENSOR,PRONTO DCIP PEDIATRIC MASIMO CORP Remove from Core 
940935 EA CHAIR, CARDIAC W/ NURSE CALL STRYKER CORP (BEDS/EMS EQUIP) Remove from Core 
940936 EA SCALE, ZONE CONTROL F/BED STRYKER CORP (BEDS/EMS EQUIP) Remove from Core 
662242 ST PAD, SEIZURE SIDE RAIL WTRPRF JT POSEY CO Remove from Core 
1006119 CS HOOD, VERSAFLO RESPIRATOR W/IN 3M (HEALTHCARE DIVISION) Remove from Core 
1010738 DZ SHEET, FLAT 66"X104" (CANTEX) STANDARD TEXTILE CO Remove from Core 
1010753 DZ SHEET, FLAT T180 PERCALE BLCHD STANDARD TEXTILE CO Remove from Core 
1012061 EA CURTAIN, CUB MESH UNDER THE SE STANDARD TEXTILE CO Remove from Core 
740821 EA PUMP, F/CUSTOM CARE MATTRESS SPAN AMERICA MED SYSTEMS INC Remove from Core 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A251 ED83-3F05-49B9-A697-71328954E57C 
MMS18000 

Amendment #25 
Tendered: January 3, 2020 

AMENDMENT NO. 25 TO MMCAP INFUSE CONTRACT NO. MMS18000 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 25 ("Amendment"') is entered into on the date all required signatures are obtained for this 
document by and between the State of Minnesota acting through its Commissioner of Administration ("Minnesota") 
on behalf of the MMCAP Infuse ("MMCAP Infuse") and McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc., a corporation located at 
9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 4000, Richmond, VA 23233; McKesson Medical-Surgical Minnesota Supply Inc., a 
corporation located at 12755 Highway 55 #R200, Plymouth, MN 55441; and McKesson Medical-Surgical 
Government Solutions LLC, a limited liability company located at 9954 Mayland Drive, Suite 5176 Henrico, VA 
23233 (collectively "Vendor"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor entered into MMS18000 on March 1, 2018 ("Original Contract"); 

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor amended certain terms and conditions of the Original Contract by the 
way of the MMS18000 Amendment 1 on May 21, 2018; Amendment 16 on December 21, 2018; Amendment 17 on 
November 28, 2018; Amendment 20 on March 25, 2019; Amendment 21 on April 18, 2019; Amendment 22 on June 
5, 2019; Amendment 23 on July 1, 2019; and Amendment 24 on September 11, 2019; together, Original Contract and 
Amendments 1, 16, 17, and 20-24 will be referred to as "Agreement"; 

WHEREAS, MM CAP Infuse and Vendor have agreed to certain changes in the terms and conditions set forth 
in the Agreement and have agreed to amend the Agreement to reflect said changes; 

WHEREAS, besides the terms and conditions of the Agreement amended in this Amendment, the Agreement 
remains in full force and effect; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties acknowledge and hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended as 
follows: 

Capitalized Terms; Definitions; Conditions. The Agreement and Amendment shall be read together as one 
document. Any capitalized terms used in Amendment that are defined in the Agreement will have the same meaning(s) 
when used herein, unless the context clearly requires otherwise. To the extent there shall exist a conflict between the 
Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment will control. Unless otherwise clearly altered, modified, 
deleted, or amended otherwise, the terms of the Agreement will continue in their entirety and govern the contractual 
relationship between Vendor and MM CAP Infuse. 

In this Amendment, changes to pre-existing Agreement language will use slril<e IRFOY§h for deletions and underlining 
for insertions. 

Clause Modifications: 

Revision 1: When fully executed, ARTICLE 4: CONTRACT TERMS ANO CONDITIONS, clause 2. Contract 
Expiration Date in the Agreement will be amended as follows: 

2. Contract Expiration Date
March 1,� 2021 the Contract may be extended for up lo three (:J) aaailioAal one (1) year periods upon
execution of a written amendment and acceptance of both partie�, for a Mal tern, not to mEeeed live (5)

yea,s.

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Agreement between the parties are hereby expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

[End of Amendment; Signature Page Follows] 

Page 1 of 2 




	1.28.20 - McKesson Medical-Surgical25 MMS18000 - Original
	McKesson Medical-Surgical MMS18000 Original File
	McKesson Medical-Surgical MMS18000 Original File
	McKesson Medical-Surgical MMS18000 Original File
	McKesson Medical-Surgical MMS18000 Original File
	McKesson Medical Original File
	Original. DateFile. McKesson.
	McKesson Medical-Surgical MMS18000_12042018

	McKesson Medical 2-15 npv
	McKesson Med-Surg #16 MMS18000 column 2 web post
	Original. DateFile. McKesson.
	McKesson Medical-Surgical17 MMS18000


	McKesson Medical 18-20npv MMS18000
	McKesson Medical 18-19npv MMS18000
	McKesson Medical-Surgical20 MMS18000


	McKesson Medical-Surgical21 MMS18000

	McKesson Medical-Surgical22 MMS18000

	McKesson Medical-Surgical23 MMS18000

	McKesson Medical-Surgical24 MMS18000 (2) and exhibits web posting
	McKesson Medical-Surgical24 MMS18000 - Exhibit 1.pdf
	Exhibit 1

	McKesson Medical-Surgical24 MMS18000 - Exhibit 2.pdf
	Exhibit 2



	1.28.20 - McKesson Medical-Surgical25 MMS18000 (Extension)



